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REPORT AND INDEX OF NAVIGATION

oy Tl

Processed by the Geclogical Data Centsr
Scripps Insilution of Oceanography

Contents:

index Chart - gives track of cruise leg, dates, ports, and mileags of each type of
data collecled.

Track Charts - annotated with dates and hour ticks.

Profiles - dapth, magnetic and gravity free air anomaly vs. distance. {Sections
of track with selsmic reflection data have a wids black line along the bottom of the
profils.)

Sample Index - list of beginfend fimes and positions of all underway records a8
well as samples and measurements from other disciplines if collected on the
cruise leg.

NOTE: One or mora of the underway data types may not be collected on & givan
crulse leg.

For information on ihe avallabllity and reproduction costs of data In the following
forms, contact S.M. Smith, Curator, Geological Data Center, Scripps Institution ot
Oceanography, La Jolla, Califomnia 892083-0223.

Phone: {619)534-2752, FAX: (619)534-6500, Internst amail:
ssmith@uesd.adu -

1. Files on Exabyla or DAT:

a) Separate time series ASCI files of navigation, single beam depth,
gravity and magnelics,

b) These same dala in a merged ASCH flle in the MGD77 Exchange
Format, S

"¢) SeaBeam depth data (binary, Sun byte order} in SIO Swath

Bathymetry Format, (%) :
d) SeaBeam Sidescan data. ()

2. Microfiim {35 mm flowfilm) or hard coples of:
a) Underway watch log book '
- b) SeaBeam vertical beam profile/Sidescan records.
¢) Echosounder records - 3.5 kHz frequancy.
d) Magnetometer records.
e) Seismic reflection profiler records.

3. Navigation listing with times and positions of fixes and course and
spead changes.



4. Plots;
 a) Copies of archived track plots,
b) Coples of archived SeaBeam contour ;aints
¢) Gustom plois in Mercalor projectian
1} Track plots.
2) SeaBeam dapth contour plots,

3) Depth, magnatu: or gravity va!uea pﬁniad or proi:iad alang
frack. -

{") RV Revelle Seabeam aam data avaiiabia in 882109 vandor
format only, as of Qclober 1998

revi0/96



SeaBeam 2000 Data Collected in Ancillary Mode

In the absence of funding for SeaBeam operations on-this leg,
SeaBeam data were collected in "ancillary mode™. In this mode of
opesation, no Hardware Technician or SB/Underway Processor were
on board and the types of realtime records and post-processed data
products are reduced from those available under the fully fanded
mode,

The SeaBeam data remain proprietary to the 810 Shipboard Technical
Support Group, not the chief scientist.

May 1993
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CHIEF SCIENTIST: Douglas Luther, University of Hawaii
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SHIP: R/V Melville

TOTAL MILEAGE OF UNDERWAY DATA COLLECTED
Craise - 3493 miles Magnetics - 200 miles
Bathymetry - 2993 miles  Seismic Reflection - none collected
Sea Beam - 2993 miles Gravity ~ 3490 miles
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5.1.0. SAMPLE INDEX

SOJOURN EXPEDITION
LEG 6
(SOJNOEMY)
RV Malville
(Issued May 1597)

Ports:

Hobart, Tasmania {7 March 1997}
10

Hobart, Tasmania {6 April 1997}

Chief Scientist: .
Douglas Luther , University of Hawaii

The Sample Index is a first level interdisciplinary listing of time, position, sample
identification and disposition of all les, records and measurements collected on
this cruise leg. The index data are en at sea by the resident marine technician
and processed on shore by the $.1.0. Geological Data Center shortly after the
completion of the cruise leg. -

Positions are interpolated on the basis of sample time by comparison to a single,
edited navigation file. Samples beginning at one time and position and ending at
another afe entered on two consecutive lines. Disposition and sample type are

" represented by three and four character codes to permit futnre computer searc
on these parameters. (Listings defining these codes are available from the
Geological Data Center.)

GDC CRUISE 1L.D.# 269



BQINOEMV
BOTN0EMY
SOINGENV
BOTHNEMV
SQINOEMV
SOTNDEMY
SOINQENV
SQIROEMV
BOINDENY

B0INGEMY

SQINGEMV
BOINOEMY
BOINGENV
SOTR0EMV
BQTHIEMV
BOINO MV
BOINOENY
BOINOEMV

Pue May 13 14:37:49 1987  BOJTOURN.EXPEDITION.LEC.S.SAMPLE.TNDEX

g*** Ports Fww

1504 D70337 11 LGBPT B Hobart, Tasmania 42-53.008 147-20.00F § SQINGeMY
1806 060497 10 IGPT E Hobart, Tasmanis 42-83.008 147-20.00F8 £ SOINDOMV
§*¥% Pargonnel *rE .

# tﬁ******ﬂ%ﬁzﬁ******* ****ﬁ*TITLE****** *****AFFILIBTION**** **CRI”**
# wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww T T P ————
PECS HIS ILuthey,Dr.D. Chief Scientist | Univ., of Hawmii

FPESP PORD Pilloux,Dr.J. Broientist - Boripps Inatitution

PESP OS50 Richman,Dr.J. Sciantist Oregon State Univ.

PESF URT wWatis,Dr.D.R. Boeientist T.of Rhode Island

PESF WHOT Pettit,R. Scientist ¥oods Hole
_PECT 8T8 Moa,R.L. Computer Eng. Boripps Institution

FERT 8T8 Comer,R.1. Resident Tach. - Seripps Institution

FESP URY Tracey.X. Techninian U.of Rhode Island .

PESP PORD Meesller,H. Dev, Tach. Seripps Institution

FESF URI Mulroney M.T. Technician U.of Rhode Island

PESP WHOI Patitt,R. Technician woods Eolse

FESP 0OSU Root,D.C. Technician Dregon State Univ.

PEXN AUA Helmond, I, Tachnicelian . CHIRD Austrailis

¥EXY AUA  Jobnston,N. Technician Austrailis

PEEN AUA  Rosanberg,M. Technician Austrailia

PEST AUA Wells, M. Grad. Stodent MAstrailia

FPEST AUA Osmond,D. Grad. 8tudent Auatrailia

PEST AUA Bloomfield, L. Grad. Student Austrailia

PEST HIG Domokes,R. Grad. Student Tniv. of Hawall

#+++ NOTEG *++

SQINDEMY

#An "X’ in the {(Plegin/{(Eind columy following the sample code indicates no

#zample or data recovered. A C7

indicates continuation of dara collection
#from before the beginning or after the snd of a particular ley.

{Moored
§botbtom instruments, for example.)

The nuxnber appearing in the columns

fibetwaen the sample identifier and the disposition code, for many sample
$entries, ig the water depth in corrected meters.

#CMT DDMMYY  SAMP B SAMPLE

§FTIME DATE 7% CODE B IDENTIFIER
§*+* Underyway Dates Curator -~ #. ¥. Smith

gxnw

1820
1030

#***

Ty Books ¥

070397 0 LEUW B Underway Watch Log
0604587 0 LBUW E Underway Watch Log

DRO397 0 MBSR B vbeamksidescan r-01  GOC

nIge
CODE TATITUIDE

axb. 42THR w¥#

Gpe 42-54.165
GRC  43-19.808

Sea Peam Records {vertical beam and side scan) **¥

0332 44-03.058
$703 080497 0 MBSR E vheangsidescan r-41 GRC 44-01.035
g*%* Magnetice (Earth Total Field) Records **¥

0730 070397 0 MORA B Magmetics Rell-} GhC 42-53.158
0249 030397 0 MGRA E Magnetics Roll-l oo 47-15.808
#*** Continuous Recorded Gravity ¥¥v*

1804 070397 O GVCR B Gravity-Digital GRC  42-53.148
1806 060487 0 GVCR E Gravity-Digital GG AZ-59. 298

14721948
147-27.B1E

136~35. 468
14700578

147-20.328
144-54.34E8

147-30.1238
147-21.34F

g

0

:n]

")

CRUISE.
LEG-SHIP

BOINQEMV
BOINGENMV

BOIND &MY
SGJNQEMV

BOINREMV
BOTINGEMV

BOTNOEMY
S0IR0EMY

®age 1



Tee May 13 14:37:49 1897

#ENT DDVNYY EAMP B SAMPLE
#TIME DATE TZ CODE E IDENTIFIER

Fhre
Hrax

****

1804
0613

1806
2000

1808
L0286

1806
0838

1806
0415

1808
{40190

1806
2018

1806
0003

1808
0854

18686
00339

1806
2018

1804
2123

18408
0108

1808
D4RS

1806
2327

1806
2101

fryects

e e e e

Recoveries Are Listed in Seguential Ordey %%
Recoveries Hara Ranumherﬁd by WHQI LA

RBlectric Field Frae Vﬁhicle Trx

060497
099397

DE049T -
00357

060497
110397

D&0487

130397

Pe0an7
120397

-BH0497

120397

260497
180397

BED497
3180397

DED4AYT
150397

PE04ST
180397

{60457
170397

080497
210397

DE0497
220397

PEDADT
220397

060497
240397

Q80497
230397

EFFV. C Drop H1(WEST11)4065M URI
EFFV E Revr B .. WHOT
EFFY C Drop HZ (WEST11)3947M URT
EF?V E Rovr H3 l . SHGI
EFFY € Drop H3 (WEST11)4213M URI-
EFFV E Rovr H4 WHOT
EFFV C Drop HA4 (WEST11)4229M URI
EFFV X No.Rovr HE WHOT
EFFY € Drop HS{WEST11}4171M URI
EFFV ¥ No Rovr Hé WEQT
EFFY C Drop HG{%EST11}3858u HRI
EFFV E Rovr H WHOT
EFFV C Drop H7{WEST11)43221M URI
EFFV B Rovr HB WHOT
EFFV C Drop HE (WEST11)3749M URY
EFFV E Rovr B9 - WEOI
EFFV © Drop HX(WEST11)4067M URI
EFFV E Rovy B2 WHQT
EFFV C Drop H1l{(WEST11)262M URI.
BFFV E Rovr El18 ‘ WHCT
EFFV C Drop H12 {WEST11)761M URI
EFFV E Rove H11 - WHOT
EFFV ¢ Drop H13{(WEST11)}§11M URI
EFFV E Rovr H12 WHOI
EFFV C Drop H14 (WEST11)579M URI
EFFV E Rovr H13 WHOT
EFFV C Drop H15{WEST11)785M URI
EFFV E Rovr Hid WHOI
EFFV C Drop H1E(WEST11)497M URI
EFFV B Rovr H1S WHOY
EFFYV C Drop H17{WEST11)530M URI
EFFY E Rovr H1$ WHQT

42-53.0408

47-19.788

42-53.008
48-58.838

42-83 . 008
49-14.983

42-53.008
45-32.138

T42-83.008

453-48. 948

42-53.008
50-04.618

42-53.008
50-21.418

42-83.008
50-37.618

_42-53.008
48-41.295

42-53.008
50-54.408

42-53.608

Bl~11.488

42-83.,008
Bl-38.738

44-53.008

51-44.958
42-53.008

52-00.568

42-53.008
52-17.348

42-53.008
R2-34.088

BOTOURN.BEREDITION.LEG . 6 . BAMPLR .. INDEX

p CRUISE .

CODE LATITUDE IONGITUDE ¢

147-30. 008
i44 57.878

147-20.00E
144 36.67E

147-20.008
144 28.74E

147-20. 008
i44 21.12B

14720, 808
144 14.12%

147-20.008
144 05.54F

14720, 00R8
143 57.858

147-30.008
143 47.68E

147-20.00E
144 45.26E

147-20.00E
143 42.54F

147-20.008
143 32.51E

147-20.00E
143 25,028

147-20.00R
143 16.44F

147-20.008
143 08.19E

147-20.008
143 R1.89E

137-20.008
142 52.05E ¢

Sy Pt PR sl My BB Sk ShBR BBy PAM Mt MiEh BRRR . Rath M MM

LEG-SHIP

. e A9 Rt~ SR A e o < A s

BSOINNENMY

SOINC MY

SOTNO 6NV
SOTNOEMY

SOTNG 6MV
SOTNG EMV

BSOTNOENY
BOIND &MV

SOTNOEMY
SOTNOSMV

HOTND &MV
BOINO MV

SOTNOSMV
B0INO MV

SQINGEMV
SQTNGEMY

SOINDEMY
SOTNOEMV

SOTNO6MV
SOTNOEMV

EING MY
SCIN0ENV

BOTHOMY

_SDINOEMV

BOINOSNY
SOINGEMV

BOINORMY
SQIN0EMY

SOINOEMY
SOTNOEMV
SOTN0EMY

BSOTN0EMY

Page 2



Tue May 13 14337149 1257

BOTOURR . FXPRDIDTION.. LBG. & . BAMPLRE . TRDEX

#ENT DOYY ©  BAMP B SRMPLE
#TIME DATE 7TF CODE E IDERTIFIER

Fred

iBge
2345

18046
2428

1806
04240

1806
4213

fhaw

1gds
0556

1808
nans

1806
U800

1806
2233

18066
2342

18086
D232

1806
2004

18056
J058

1808
0451

#***

1808
20248

1808
o018

18046
2080

1805
1738

Pressure Sensor Free Vehiple #v#

060497
080397

480497
104387

DEBAET
240357

VE0437
250337

PRFY C Drop PL{WEST11}4382¥ URTI
WHO

FRFY ¥ ¥No Rovr Pl

FRFV C

PRFV E Rovr
FRFV C DProp

PRFV E
PRFV C

Drop

Rovy

Drop

P2 (WEST11)4213M
P3 (WEST11)3275M
3 .

P4 (WEST11)2840M

PRFV B Rovr P4

Current Meter Anchored Bottom **%

Q50497
130357

060437
180397

{60437
174337

050437
120397

{80437
2406397

DE0497
170397

080487
154397

460487
1803587

060497

160357

MO ey MO oy oMo Mo MO ma o

Drop
Rovy

Prop
Rovr

Prop

NE(WEST1I)3T49
NE

F {WEST11)3931
B

SE(WEST11) 43468

Ho Rovr SE

Drop N {WEST11}3430M

Rovr

R

Prop & {WEST11)38337M

Rovr

Drop
Rovy

Drop

8

SW{WESTI1) 3883
8w

W {WEST1l)3s8l8M

No Rowvr W

orop
Rovry

Prop
Rovr

WWIWESTII 4041
i

¢ {WEST11)3636M
C

Acoustic Instrument {(IES)**”

PED4DT
{R0387

060497
140397

Den4e7
130397

080497
120397

ACXX C
ACKX E
ACKX ©
ACXX E
ACKX C
ACXX E

ACEX ©
ACKX &

Drop
Rovy

Drop
Revy

Prop
Rovr

Txop
Rovr

1 {WESTILIAITIM
IEs 1

8 {WESTI1)3530M
IE8 8

& {(WEST11}3765M
IES &

4 {WEST1133764M
IEs 4

Digr

CODE TATITURE LOMGITUDR

URI
WHOT

URI
WHOTL

URX
WHOX

08U
Q50

oRU
Q80

By
o580
080

ATA

Qg0
Q80

peicit
AUA

Q80

Qsy
AUR

URI
URT
URY
URY
URI
URI

PRI
URI

42-53.008

T 47-59,.988

42-83.008
48-29. 645

42-53.008
R2-46.398

42-53.008
54-31.808

42-83.048
50-37.738

42-83.008
50~-581.6238

42-53.048
R0-54.D88

42-853.008
50-35.188

43-53.008
50-59.6458

42-53.008
50-46.818

42-53.008

50-33.198

42-53.008
R0-26.518

42-53.008
50-42.328

42-83.008
47-38.558

42-53.008
50-24.938

| 42-53.008

50-09,748

42-53.048
A9-83.138

147-20. 00
144 40.18F

147-20.00E
144 27.298

147-290. 408
142 19.69E

147-20. 00F
141 19558

147-20.00F
142 &4B.340E

i47-20.00E8
144 05.48F

147-20. 848
143 41.478

147-20. 008
143 31.48F

147-20. 008
143 14.80F

147-20.00K8
142 S8.00F

147-20.008
142 432.20F

147-20.008
143 09,8548

14720, 00R
143 23.84F

147-20.008
144-40.218

147-20. 008
143-32.03%8

147-20,008
143-39.99%

147-20.008
143-48, . DER

Mty Hhrh Phth MR

M TR PFRPR BhRR PRy FRMR M Rt Rby MMy

Myt MR PR Phidy MRy

CRUISE
IBG-SHIP

BOINPEHV
BOINDEMV

SOINLEMY
SOTROEMV

SOTNO MV
SOJNOEMV

BOJNO BNV
SOTND MV

SQINGEMV
BOTNDEMY

BOINDENY
BOJINGEMV

BOINO MV
FOIROEMY

SOTNDEMY
BOINOSMV

SOTNOEMV
SQINGEMY

SOTHOEMV
BOINDEMY

BOIN0 &MY
BOIND MY

SOTNQEMY
BOTNOEMV

SOTNOENV
BOINOEMY

SOTNDEMY

SOINDMY

BOTHOEMV
SOIN0EMY

SOINDEMV
BOIN0 MV

SOTNOEMY
SOTNOEMY

Paga. 3



Tue May 13 14:37:49 1937

EOJOURN. EXFRDITTION.LEG. § . BAMPLE . TNDEX

#GMT DDMMYY  SAMP B SAMPLE DISP
#TIME DATE CODE B zuxﬂwzfzsa CODE
1806 060497 ACXX € Drop 2 (WEST11)3769M URI
1052 120397 ACXX E Rovr IES 2 URY
1806 060457  ACXX C Drop 3 (mzswlz}aaaau URI
1302 110397 ACKXX E Rovr 1S 3 DRI
1806 060497 ACKX C Drop 5 {waswaa)3713n URT
1913. 110397 ACXX E Rovr IES 5 unz_
1806 080497 -+ ACXX © Drop 7 {WESTll}B#EEH URY
1206 180397  ACXX E Revr IES 7 URI
1806 060497  ACKX C Drop 11(WEST11)3?75M URI
1422 170397 ACXX B Rovr TES 11 URT
1805 060497 ACXX € Drop 13 (WEST11)3780M URI
0940 190397 ACKX E Rovr IES 13 ORI
1R06 060497 ACKX C Drop 15{WEST11)3500M URT
1047 220397 ACKX E Rovr IES 15 URI
1805 060437 ACKX C Drop 10 (WEST11)3841M URT
1935 150397 ACXX E Rovr IES 10 URI
1808 060497 ACXX € Drop 12 {WEST11)3B59M URI
1558 200397 ACXX E Rovr IES 12 URT
1805 060497 ACXX © Drop 9  {WEST11)3808M URI
1154 160397 ACXX E Revr IES 9 . URI
1806 060497 ACXE € Drop 17{WEST11)3580M URI
1812 220397 ACXX F Rovr IES 17 URT
1806 060497 ACXX C Drop 14 {WESTL11)3765M URI
1736 210397 ACXX E Rovr JIES 14 _ URT
1806 060497 ACXX C Drop 16{WEST11)3761M URI
1151 300397 ACXX B Revr IES 18  URI
1806 060497 ACXX C Drop 18 (WEST11)3580M URT
0005 290397 ACXX E Revr IES 18 URI
#**¥ Conductivity, Temperature, Depth *¥*

0749 090397 TDOT 1 24 1180M AUA
0953 090397 TOCT 2 24 1230M AUA
1627 090397 TDCT 3 24  4400M AUA
0929 110397 ™meT . 4 24 3900M AUA
1639 110397 TOOT 5 24 3871M AUA
0726 120397 TDOT 6 24 3832M -AUA
1434 120397 TCT 7 7 379iM AUA
1105 130357 TOCT 8 24 3596M AUA
1637 130387 TOOT 9 24 3679M AUA
0917 150397 THCT 10 24 3598M AUA

50

42-83.008

49-36.558

42-53.008
45-53.168

42-53.008
50-08. 875

42-53.008
50-26.299

42~-53 . 008
51~15,8785

42-83 008
B1-32.388

42-53 005
51~48, 888

42-53.008
51-06,158

42-53.008
50-42.318

42-53.008
50-42.318

42-53.008

© BA-DB. 448

42-53.4008
R1-33.088

42-53.008

51-48.63S
42-53.008

 52-04,998

18.788
iy.788
59.91s
53,018
38,758
36.838
53.088
24.838
09.598
42.318

a7
47
47
4%

43
49
50
20
50

144
144

147-20.008
143-55.82E

147-20.00E
143-33.66E

147-20.008
144-27.03E

147-20.00E
144-17.73F

147-20.008.

143-54.33E

147~20.008
143-46.58F

147-20.008
143-37.91E8

147-20. 008
143-15.098

147-20.008
143-24.17%

147-20.008
143-24.17%

A47-20.00F
143~29 488

147-20.00F
142-59 ,DBE

147-20.00R
132-50.58EF

147~30.00R

142-41.928

44
144

57.90R
57.91R
40.40F
33.87R
27.33%
56.02R
48 .32E
32.088
40,158
24,758

144
143
143
143
143
143

te R R R R R R ]

SOINDEMY
SOINOEMY
SOTNOGMY
SOINOEUV
SOTNOEMY
SOJINDEMV

SOTNOEMV
SOTND6MV

SOINOEMV
SOTNOENV

BOJINQERY

BOTNOENV

BOINDEMY
BOINQEMY .

SOTNO MV
BOIN0NV
ERJNGRV
BOJWOEMV
BOTNOENV
SOINOEMV

Fage 4



Tue May 13 14:37:49 1997

YGMT DDMMYY

#TIME DATE T%

1552 160397  TDCT
1058 170397  TOCT
0208 1803%7  TIXT
0608 190397  TDCT
3309 200397  TIXT
1437 210397  TODCT
0821 220397  TDCT
140D 220387  TDCT
1731 250397  TOCT
2353 250397  TOCT
0537 260397  TOCT
1113 260397 ~ TDCT
1635 280397  TDCT
1111 270397  TDCT
1528 270397  TDCT
1931 270397  TDCT
D108 280397  TDCT
0531 280387  TDCT
1010 280397  TICT
1541 280397  TIXT
2114 280397  TICT
0408 290397  TDCT
1236 290397  TDCT
1729 290397  TDCT
2213 290397  TIXT -
0238 300397  TDCT
2034 300397  PDCT
0043 310397  TOCT
0507 310397  TDCT
0930 310397  TICT
1340 310397  TDCT
1759 310397  TDCT
2219 310397  TICT
1500 020457  TDCT
1911 020497  TICT
2353 020497  TDCT
0557 030437  TDCT
2315 030497  TOCT
0600 040457  TDCT
#***

0113 100397 0 BTXP
0446 170397 0 BTXP
0458 240397 0 BTXP
0514 240397 0 ATXP
0441 300397 O BTXP
Q510 080497 0 BTXP
$

SOJOURN. BXPEDRITION. LEG. § . BAMPLE . INDEX

SANP B BAMPLE

CODE B IDESTIFIER

DISR
CODRE

33
iz
13
ia
is
i8
17
a8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
28
27
28
22
K1Y
3l
33
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
A7
48
A8

XBT T-5 t-5§l.sip
XBT T-8 t-582.sip
ZBT T-5 t-583.gip
XBT ™5 +-884.sip
Xp? 75 t-B38.5ip
XBT T-5 t-58&.8ip

23
24
23
23
22
24
23
24
22
24
22
24
23
24
Al
23
24
24
22
23
24

: Expendable Bathythermographs *¥v

3823M AUA
37744 ATA
33540 AUB
3814M AUA
AB2A7¥ AUA
3614M AUA
3500 AUA
2ER35M AUA
4126M AUA
A4172¥ AUA
31384 AUA
40894M AUA
3355 AUA

BGOM AUA
2904¥ ACA
2784M AUA
900H AUA
A382M AUA
3347H ATA
3514 AUA
IH3I9M AUA
3760M AUA
3763M AUA
3733M AUA
391TH AU
3713H AUA
344N AUA
3564M AT
37378 AUA
33538 AUA
38132M AUA
3851M AUA
43348 AUA
38B8M AUA
3B91N AUA
3378M AUA
ISREN AUA
3807THM AUA
35044 AUR

GDO
G
Gne
GRC
GoC
i

End Sample Index

51 32.1¢s
51 48.868
52 05,488
58 55.008
56 20,958
5% 0€.978
55 42.838
5% 19,018
54 54.588
%4 30.778
54 08,308
53 41.938
53 17.988
52 53.508
B2 329.528
52 04.8%8
51 4B.508
1 32.088
51 17.288
50 5%9.868
B) 47.438
50 34.878
50 32,288
50 08.778
49 56.748
43 43.818
49 30.878
49 17.808
50 47.238
50 34.878
50 23.248
50 09,608
49 B6.87%
4% 43.4885

48-15.395
50~-51.648
52-48,568
52-49,868
50-49. 43§
44-22.788

53.22E8
38.01E
28.578
52.028
$7.78%
23.24F
38.60F
53.04F

21.87%8
36.22%
49,828
£3.02%
15,498
29,.29R
42,11E
50,858
59.22R8
07.32E
14.788
21.348
27.738
33.97%
40.38%
45,398
52.55EF
58.98%
04.82EF
21.28E8
27.508
33.988
A0.648
46.63F
53.19g

134-34.18%
143-237. 568
142-14.098
142-10. 938
143-3D.01F
146-43.11F

07.89E

L I L L e e e S R e e B B Ra B B R R R ]

A R

SDINNEMY
BRINGENV
SOTNRENV
BOTROEMV
BpJnbeny
BOINDENV

BOINO BNV

Fage 5
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